### THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 8<sup>TH</sup> MAY, 2024 LEGAL SUPPLEMENT — C

**BILL No. 8 of 2024** 

Wednesday 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2024

PARLIAMENT OFFICE
Public Buildings,
Georgetown,
Guyana.

8th May, 2024

The following Bill which will be introduced in the National Assembly is published for general information.

S.E. Isaacs, Clerk of the National Assembly.



**BILL No. 8 of 2024** 

### **CONSTITUTION REFORM COMMISSION (AMENDMENT) BILL 2024**

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

#### Section

- 1. Short title and commencement.
- 2. Amendment of section 3 of the Principal Act.
- 3. Amendment of section 4 of the Principal Act.

#### A Bill

#### Intituled

AN ACT to amend the Constitution Reform Commission Act 2022.

#### A.D. 2024

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana: -

THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [LEGAL SUPPLEMENT]

## Short title and commencement. 16 of 2022

- 1. (1) This Act, which amends the Constitution Reform Commission Act 2022, may be cited as the Constitution Reform Commission (Amendment) Act 2024.
- (2) The amendments to this Act shall be deemed to have come into operation from 15<sup>th</sup> November, 2022.

# Amendment of section 3 of the Principal Act.

2. Section 3 of the Principal Act is amended by substituting for the word "twenty" the word "twenty-one".

1

# Amendment of section 4 of the Principal Act.

- 3. Section 4 (1) of the Principal Act is amended as follows-
  - (a) in subparagraph (l), by deleting the word "and";
  - (b) in subparagraph (m), by substituting for the "full stop" the words "; and"; and
  - (c) by inserting after subparagraph (m) the following-"(n) one member nominated by the President.".

### **Explanatory Memorandum**

This Bill seeks to amend the Constitution Reform Commission Act 2022. The amendments contained in this Bill shall take effect from the 15<sup>th</sup> November, 2022.

Clause 2 of the Bill seeks to amend section 3 of the Principal Act to increase the membership of the Commission from twenty members to twenty-one members.

Clause 3 of the Bill seeks to amend section 4(1) of the Principal Act to provide for the President to nominate a member of the Commission.

Hon. Mohabir Anil Nandfall, SC, MP
Attorney General and
Marister of Legal Affairs